
ROSE Family Bulletin
Editors: Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG and Seymour T. Rose
1474 Montelegre Dr., San Jose, CA 95120-4831  ©2012
website: http://RoseFamilyAssociation.com     email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com
MARCH 2012      Vol. XLVI    Whole No. 185    Established 1966

50th Wedding Anniversary: Eliza Gordon Rose and  
James Edward Armstrong

Courtesy of Virginia Hearn Whiting
This photo was taken at the home of Nellie Edith Armstrong and her husband John Thomas Hearn, Jr. to celebrate the 50th anniversary 
of Nellie’s parents, Eliza Gordon Rose and James Edward Armstrong. Their wedding took place 13 June 1881 in Stafford County, Vir-
ginia.  The family descends from Henry Thomas Rose b. ca 1784 and his wife Jane Mahoney/Mahorney of Stafford County, Virginia. 
From l to r back row: Reginald Armstrong, Owen Armstrong, Sidney Armstrong, Nellie Edith Armstrong Hearn, Myron Armstrong, 
Carrie Minor Armstrong, William Armstrong, Grace Armstrong, E. Gordon Armstrong, Lola Armstrong Curtis, Hunter Curtis, Hunter’s 
sister, Tom Garrison, John Thomas Hearn with son James Batson Hearn, and Ashton Armstrong.
Middle row, l to r: Jenny Garrison, Eliza Gordon Rose Armstrong, James Edward Armstrong, and Sarah Rose Wine.
Front row, l to r: Marion Elizabeth Curtis, John Thomas Hearn Jr., Eudora Armstrong, Vera Armstrong, Virginia Gordon Hearn, Phyllis 
(Garrison), Wirt Armstrong, Minor Armstrong and -- Armstrong. 



Rose Family Bulletin - Volume XLVI- Whole Number 185
March 2012

SUBSCRIPTION: 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $450.00. Add $40.00 shipping. No single issues available.
1996-2011 $20 per year quarterly Rose Family Bulletin
Year 2012       Membership: Subscribing $20.00; Contributing $22.00; Sustaining $26.00
[For out of the U.S. membership, write to  the Association below.]

Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG - Editor    Seymour T. Rose - Associate Editor

ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
1474 Montelegre Drive, San Jose, CA 95120-4831

Email: Christine@RoseFamilyAssociation.com  Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com
©Copyright 2012

CONTENTS

50th Wedding Anniversary photo: family Eliza Gordon Rose and James E. Armstrong................................................5691
Dear Readers...............................................................................................................................................................................5693
Some Elderly Rose (Roses over the age of 70, obituaries)....................................................................................................5694
Belmont Co., Ohio, estate of Peter Rose..................................................................................................................................5695
Louisiana Roster Civil War Confederates..............................................................................................................................5695
News in Brief: Andrew Rose of Elephans Insurance w/photo; Donald “Mussy Abel” Rose, Sr. obituary; Penn 
 State’s Russ Rose wins championships; Linwood H. Rose announces retirement; Wilma Aliene Rose obit.
 with photo...............................................................................................................................................................................5696
Jared Rose, Old War pension file.............................................................................................................................................5696
John B. Rose, Wabash Co., Indiana act for bounty land.......................................................................................................5697
Some Philadelphia Estates........................................................................................................................................................5697
Elijah Rose family of New York and Indiana with photo....................................................................................................5698
Elkhart Co., Indiana mortgages to about 1866.......................................................................................................................5698
Jehiel Rose of Coventry, Connecticut will..............................................................................................................................5699
Jefferson Jackson Madison Rose, desc. of Andrew Rose of Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, photo.......................................5699
William Rose alias William H. Rose, Civil War pension file, of N.M., S.C., N.C., Calif., etc..........................................5700
A Rose by any other Name by Joe Smith (desc. of Bart Rose) ............................................................................................5701
Somerset Co., New Jersey Deed Index to 1875......................................................................................................................5703
Family Reunion Photo: Descendants of Joseph and Catharine (Bausman) Rose.............................................................5703
Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania Grantor Index to 1890................................................................................................................5704
Robert Rose of Branford, Connecticut desc. Parker W. Rose died, with photo................................................................5704
Loudoun Co., Virginia, will of Robert Rose...........................................................................................................................5704
Shelby Co., Illinois, Grantor and Grantee index to 1859......................................................................................................5705
Uriah Rose of Bedford Co., Virginia with photo...................................................................................................................5706
News in Brief: Steven Rose obit. with photo; Steven J. Rose item; Dan Rose Facebook VP...........................................5707
John Rose of Greene Co., Pennsylvania family bio...............................................................................................................5707
Hardin Co., Tennessee, will of Milly Rose and G. W. Rose inventory...............................................................................5707
Juston Rose news item with photo; Danielle Rose news item with photo........................................................................5708
Isabel Rose Reynolds obit. with photo....................................................................................................................................5708
Cortland Co., New York mortgages 1814-1845......................................................................................................................5708
Frances A. Rose, Old War Pension file Civil War..................................................................................................................5709
Member Norm Freyer relatives’ obituaries............................................................................................................................5710
About our Members: Kathleen Teegarden with photo.........................................................................................................5710
The Mailbag; Terri Walker item on Rev. Robert Rose desc.; Thomas M. Rose member reports on his family............5710
In Memoriam; Helen Moore and Irene Lytle.........................................................................................................................5711
The Family Tree: Jennifer Rose, Eldredge Gene Rose and Sandra Donnetta Rose .........................................................5711
Query...........................................................................................................................................................................................5711
About our Members w/photo: Gene and Helen Rose..........................................................................................................5711
Index............................................................................................................................................................................................5712



Dear Readers,

The Rose Y-DNA project is progressing - we’ve had 
a number of new testees in the last few months. We’ve 
also had many members take the new Family Finder 
test, which is open to both males and females. This 
test is different in that it provides matches with oth-
ers who have taken the Family Finder test who have a 
relationship within the past 5 to 6 generations. Many 
are finding it useful, and in some cases, testees are finding they have a 
match to another Rose but not on their Rose lines! More about testing can 
be seen at our website, www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com, and proceeding to 
the DNA page. Or go to www.FamilyTreeDNA to read about testing.

	 In our September 2011 issue member Stephen C. Rose shared some 
information about his more immediate family, and in the present issue, Joe 
Smith does the same. We encourage members to prepare a 1-2 page account 
of perhaps their parents, grandparents - not the statistical compilation we 
use in genealogy, but some insight into their lives. Add two or three photos, 
and send it to: Christine@Christine4Rose.com.

	 There are so many opportunities to enhance our skills by using web-
sites designed for that purpose. On the www.BCGCertification.org website 
there are “Skillbuilding” presentations that will help in a variety of ways, 
including transcribing, abstracting, etc. We are all so fortunate to have 
tutorials at our fingertips!

	 Another learning experience that many have found enjoyable and 
helpful is the week long Insitute at Samford University in Birmingham, 
Alabama. Go to www.Samford.edu and then type in “Genealogy” to ac-
cess information about the courses and instructors. Samford is a beautiful 
campus and students either stay in the low cost dorms or at nearby motels 
during the week. It’s a week to be remembered, and most return many times 
for various courses after experiencing one.

	 We do hope you are all enjoying your research, and have plans to at-
tend family reunions this summer. There isn’t one for your group? Think 
about organizing one!

		                                                     Christine and Seymour Rose

     San Jose, California
     Spring 2011



PAGE 5694 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Some Elderly 
Rose

The following are condensed. They are 
obituaries of Roses aged 70 or older.
James Claude “J.C.” Rose died at 
age 76. He was of Chester, Virginia 
and died on August 4, 2010. He was 
born in Wise County, Virginia, the 
son of the late Jeff and Lula Rose. 
he was a retired Master Welder 
and spent most of his working 
career with the Capital City Iron-

w o r k s . 
H e  i s 
survived 
b y  t h e 
l a s t  o f 
six sib-
lings, a 
brother, 
Ve r n o n 
Rose of 
C l i n t -
w o o d , 
Virginia, 
and sev-

eral children and others. Inter-
ment in Dickenson County, Vir-
ginia., handled by the chapel of J. 
T. Morriss & Son Funeral Home. 
[Condensed from the Richmond 
Times-Dispatch, Richmond, Vir-
ginia, sent by Thomas M. Rose.]
David “Mike” Rose, 95, died on 
December 27, 2009 in Richmond, 
Virginia. He was born July 8, 1914, 

a n d  i s 
s u r -
v i v e d 
b y  h i s 
wife of 
62 years, 
S i b y l 
M a r j o -
rie  Pe -
a t r o s s 
R o s e . 
A l s o 
surviv-
ing are 

daughters Sherri Lee Rose of 
Richmond, Debbie Sibyl Susan 
Rose of King Willliam, Va., and 
Betty Rose Lennon of Midlothian, 

Va. His siblings who prceded him 
in death were Addison Dewayne 
Rose, Jr., Mary Doris Pearson, Au-
drey Wealthy Burton and James 
Daniel Rose. Mike was the last 
surviving child of Addison De-
wayne Rose Sr. and Pearl Estelle 
Gaines Rose. Arrangements by the 
Woody Funeral Home, services at 
the First Baptist Church Chapel in 
Richmond, with interment at For-
est Lawn Cemetery. [Condensed 
from a lengthy obituary  in the 
Richmond Times-Dispatch, De-
cember 29, 2009, sent by Thomas 
M. Rose.]
Emily Rose Francis, widow of 
Herbert Wallace “Puddin” Fran-
cis, died August 9, 2010. She was 
born in Roanoke Rapids, North 
Carolina and reared in Empo-
ria [Va.]. She was a daughter of 
the late James Blount and Alma 
Powell Rose. Survivors include 
her daughter, Elizabeth F. Hines, 
sons H. Wallace Francis, Jr. of Kitty 
Hawk, N.C., James Arnold Fran-
cis of Gloucester, Va., and Walter 
Johnson Francis of Capron, Va., 
and others. She was predeceased 
by brothers George Meade Rose, 
J. B. Rose, and Edward Rose. 
Funeral at the Capron United 
Methodist Church. [Condensed 
from an obituary in the Richmond 
Times-Dispatch of August 11, 2010, 
sent by Thomas M. Rose.]
Dorothy Louise Rose, age 82, died 
October 29, 2009, mother of Joan 
Haynes, Sandra Blake, Ralph Fe-
deley, Andrew Fedeley, sister of 
Bettie Stripple, Maryann Monroe, 
Franklin Bynacker Jr., Harold 
Stoner. From Oct. 30, 2009 Wash-
ington Post sent by Pat Hudson. 
Mary K. (Spies) Rose passed away 
May 30, 2010, in Spokane, Wash-
ington. She was born September 
5, 1936 in Eugene, Oregon, the 
daughter of Olive and Rose (Von 
Arx) Spies. She married James 
Mertens in 1957. Mary married 
Frank Rose in 1991, who sur-
vived her. [Condensed from the 
Spokesman-Review June 2010 sent 
by Stephen Plain. He tells us she 

was his aunt.]
Allan LeRoy Rose, 85, of St. Louis 
Park, died. He was preceded in 
death by his parents Martin and 
Esther, brothers Bernard and 
Russ, and survived by wife of 59 
years, Elaine. Also surviving are 
children Todd and Susan Rose, 
and others. Interment at Ft. Snel-
ling National Cemetery. (Sent by 
Cindy Torfin from the Sept. 30, 
2010 Journel-Press, Buffalo, Min-
nesota.)
Garland Randolph Rose, Jr. (age 
85) of Alexandria, Va., widower 
of Mary Evelyn Rose, died April 
9, 2011. He was born in Murfrees-
boro, NC on November 6, 1925, 
the son of the late Garland Ran-
dolph Rose, Sr. and Gladys Ed-
wards Rose. He was a veteran 
of the United States Navy. He is 
survived by four children, Diane 
Rose, Jean Mittendorff, Donna 
Reed and Gary Rose, and oth-
ers. Handled from the Dellinger 
Funeral Home, Woodstock, with 
burial at the Sunset View Memo-
rial Gardens, Woodstock [Sent by 
Pat Hudson from the Washington 
Post of April 14, 2011.]
Myrtle “Annie” Rose was born 
July 4, 1924 to William and Clara 
Bell Chronister. She died January 
25, 2007 in Oklahoma City, Okla-
homa. She worked many years 
at Ramada Inn South. She was 
preceded in death by her parents, 
four brothers, two sisters, and 
one grandson. She is survived by 
daughters Dorothy Sliger of Enid, 
Mearleane Tatum of Oklahoma 
City, Shirley Ramsey of Konowa, 
Oklahoma, and Debbie Jones of 
Oklahoma City. Also her sons 
Tommy Miller of Oklahoma City, 
and Billy Rose of Beth, Oklahoma. 
Services at the Baggerley South 
Funeral Home Chapel. [Sent by 
Flo Wall from The Oklahoman of 
January 26, 2007.]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5695 

         

Louisiana Roster Confederates in the Civil War

Copied by Seymour T. Rose from National Archives microfilm publication M-378 Roll 25. The files of these can be 
viewed on microfilmed records of the National Archives.

ROSE
D.            		  Capt. Dreux’s Cav. Co. A La. Priv./Priv.
D.            		  Lewis Guards La. Mil. Priv./Priv.
Daniel        		  Co. B 16 Battn. La. Inf. (Confed. Grds Response  Battn). Priv./Priv.
David         		  Co. C 16 La. Inf. 1 Serg./1 Serg.
David         		  Co. D 1 La. Cav. Priv./Priv.
D. S.       		  Co. D 1 La. Cav. Priv./Priv.. orig. filed under 
David 		              	 Co. A 7 La. Cav. Priv./Priv.
Emanuel       		  Co. H 27 La. Inf. Priv./Priv.
Henry        		  New Co. D 1 Special Battn. (Wheat’s) La. Inf. Priv./Priv.
Herman       		  Co. C 1 Special Battn. (Wheat’s) La. Inf.  Priv./Priv.
J.           			  Co. I, 3 Reg. European Brig. (Garde Francaise) La.  Mil. 1 Serg./1 Serg.
J. P.         		  Co. B Confed. Grds. Reg. La. Mil. Priv./Priv.
Jesse         		  Co. K 19 La. Inf. Corp./Corp.
John          		  Co. I 1 La. Cav. Priv./Priv.
John W.       		  Co. F 27 La. Inf. Priv./Priv.
J. P.         		  Co. B 1 (Nelligan’s) La. Inf. Priv./Priv.
Julius        		  Co. I, 4 Reg. 1 Brig. 1 Div. La. Mil. Priv./Priv.
J. W.         		  Co. F 25 La. Inf. Priv./Priv.
L. H.         		  Co. F 25 La. Inf. Priv./1 Serg.

 

Belmont County, Ohio

Abstracted at the courthouse by editors.

Estate of Peter Rose
John Rose, executor, File #919. Appt. May 8, 1833, Appt. Journal E p. 451; Will Bk E p. 439. [See also 1st 
Acct Bk F p. 373]
Will Book E p. 439, will of Peter Rose, executor to pay $100 to heirs of Caleb Thompson or the value in 
land; executor to pay son William Rose $300 or the value in land. All estate real or personal to be equally 
divided between four children, John Rose, Peter Rose, George Rose and Reuben Rose, if any of devisees 
should die, their heirs to take their place, that is, heirs of John to take John’s part, and so on, and “Ane” (?) 
Rose who is heir of Reuben Rose decd shall be entitled to Reuben’s share. Appoints sons John Rose and 
Peter Rose executors. Dated: 6 Apr. 1832. Signed: Peter Rose. Wit.: John Thompson, Geo. M. Thompson. 
Proved: 5 Nov. 1832.
Note: In Deed Book O p. 476, there is a mortgage 17 Sept. 1831, John Mayhew and Sally his wife of Ohio 
Co., Va. to Peter Rose Sen. of co. and commonwealth aforesaid, for $400, part of Hayes Addn. to Town of 
St. Clairsville, 2 lots, No. 10 and 11. It was witnessed by Danl Peck and Jno. Scatterdy. Acknowledged 17 
Sept. 1831, recorded 19 Sept. 1831. In a deed (Book P p. 338, Belmont., Ohio), an instrument of Peter Rose 
to George Rose is mentioned, implying a relationship between the two.



PAGE 5696 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

JARED ROSE
Old War Pension File

This was abstracted by editor from the 
original Old War Pension Files, Na-
tional Archives, indexed on microfilm 
publication T316.  What is known as 
“Old War” pensions are pensions for 
the regular Army, and for those who 
died in wars before pension acts were 
passed for those wars.  
Citation: JARED ROSE. Delia. 
widow. Priv., 4 U.S. Art., Mex. 
War. Wid., Certificate 990, filed 
5712, N.Y.
     Affidavit: Jefferson Co., N.Y., 31 
Aug 1848, Delia Rose, resident of 
town of Rutland, Co. of Jefferson, 
N.Y., age 35, under act of July 15, 
1848, is widow of Jared Rose, Priv., 
was in War with Mexico, enlisted 
Oswego, N.Y. Dec. 25, 1847, en-
listed by Serg. Barous, attached to 
4th Reg. U.S. Art., became sick, to 
New Orleans where he died in the 
Mil. Barracks 23 May 1848, mar-
ried at Malone, Co. of Franklin [no 
state given] 20 Sept. 1832, she has 
one child born 3 Apr. 1835, Helen 
M. Rose, minor under 16, she not 
married. Signed: Delia Rose.
     Affidavit: William J. Sykes, Jef-
ferson Co., N.Y.
     Affidavit: Jefferson Co., N.Y., 14 
July 1853, Delia Rose, resident of 
Rutland in said county, under act 
of 3 Feb. 1853, etc. Signs name.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
Editors located this at the Jeffer-
son Co., New York Courthouse. 
Minute Bk B p 575: 4 Aug. 1852, 
petition of Delia Rose grdn of 
Helen M. Rose, minor, both lately 
of Rutland, mentions Warrant 
66677 bounty land, 160 acres in 
name of Delia Rose widow and 
Helen M. Rose, child and heir at 
law of Jared Rose decd, a Priv. 4 
Reg. U.S. Art., under date Dec. 17, 
1849, exec. at Pension office. 4 Aug. 
1852. Rec.: same

Andrew Rose, President and 
CEO of Elephans Insurance, from 
the Richmond Times-Dispatch of 
August 27, 2010, sent by Thomas 
Rose.

Donald “Mussy Abel” Rose, Sr., 
62, of Ruther Glen died June 15, 
2010 at Spotslvania Regional 
Medical Center. He WAS retired 
from the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers. Survivors: his wife of 
42 years, Ann Rose; son, Donald 
Rose Jr., daughters, Ann Marie 
Rose of Caroline County, Vicky 
Whitaker, and Tracey Taylor of 
Caroline County. Also survived 
by his mother, Ruby Morgan, 
three brothers, Michael Morgan 
of Spotsylvania County, Mitchell 
Morgan of Spotsylvania, and Douglas 
Rose of New York,  and a sister Janet 
Crickenberger of Spotsylvania. Pre-
ceded in death by his father, Charles 
Rose, and his stepfather, Bedell Mor-
gan. Funeral from Covenant Funeral 
Service, Fredericksburg Chapel, and 
burial at Sunset Memorial Gardens. 
[From the Fredericksburg Free Lance 
Star, sent by David L. Rose.]
Penn State’s Russ Rose makes 
it sound simple, winning four 
straight national championships 
in women’s volleyball. His vol-
leyball program has reached the 
point where anything less than 
winning, and winning champion-
ships, is a surprise. [Condensed 
from Sports Briefs, Richmond 
Times-Dispatch, December 20, 
2010, sent by Thomas Rose.]

NEWS IN BRIEF
Linwood H. Rose announced that 
he will retire as president of James 
Madison University in Harrison-
burg in June 2012. James E. Hart, 

JMU Rector, praised the years 
under Rose, saying that every 
aspect of the university has been 
improved under his leadership. 
(Condensed from the Richmond 
Times-Dispatch of December 9, 
2010, sent by Thomas M. Rose.)

Photo: Joe Mahoney/Times-Dispatch

Wilma 
Aliene 
Rose , 
Santa 
Paula, 
Calif., 
w a s 
b o r n 
J a n u -
ary 10, 
1 9 3 0 
to Wil-
l i a m 
a n d 

Lettie Ethridge. She died Wednes-
day, June 2, 2010, leaving children 
Susan, Steven, Scott, Sid, and 
Robert.  She is survived by her 
husband of 38 years Larry Rose, 
daughter Susan Yarbrough, sons 
Steven Mckeen, Scott Mckeen, 
Sid Mckeen, and step son Rob-
ert Rose. Also her brother Cecil 
Ethridge, sister Martha Kay 
Lynch, and others. Burial at Santa 
Paula Cemetery, Pastor David 
Mckeever officiating. (Sent by 
Floyd Legan Jr., from the Ventura 
Star, Ventura, Calif.)



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5697 

From U.S. Statutes at Large, Thirty-Fourth Congress, Session III, p. 524. Bounty land war-
ranted authorized to be issued to John B. Rose of Wabash County, Indiana.

Some  
Philadelphia  
Estates

Some estates abstracted by editors 
from original records at the City 
Archives of Philadelphia.

Original Estate #67. Estate of  
WILLIAM ROSE.   1810.
Hannah Rose of twp. of Blockley, 
county of Philadelphia, widow, 
with Joseph Rose and William 
Rose of said twp., cutlers, John 
Frailey of twp., wheelwright, and 
William Warner of same twp., 
farmer, bondsmen for administra-
tors Hannah Rose and Joseph Rose 
and William Rose as administra-
tors of estate of WILLIAM ROSE 
dec’d, cutler.  Signed: Hannah 
Rose, Joseph Rose, William Rose.  
Appeared 14 Apr. 1810: Hannah 
Rose, Joseph Rose.
INVENTORY: Filed May 1810.
[See also Bk K p. 379]

Estate of THOMAS ROSE. 
File 25 Bk P p 191, 1842.
[Iris Rowe found this in Williams, 
Index of Wills and Adm. Phila. Pa. 
1832-50, publ. 1971/2]

Estate of THOMAS ROSE, brick-
maker, Phila., who d. 19 Jan. 1842, 
intestate. His widow Nancy (usu-
ally referred to as Ann) and his son 
Thomas J. Rose adm. (Thomas J. 
Rose, Mtg. Co. Pa.). Bond: Michael 
McGill and James McCormick, 
Southwark. INVENTORY includes 
furnishings for 3-story house, also 
sheds and other buildings of tools 
etc. and thousands of bricks. List 
of money on hand, plus estate 
expenditures also given. Among 
the money distributions appeared 
the names of Edmund, Martha, 
David, Thomas, Charles, John and 
Ann, with amounts to each.
[Evidently from loose papers?]
INVENTORY: Filed Feb 7, 1842 
[jacket]
BOND: Ann Rose of N Liberties 
Widow, Thomas J Rose of Mont-
gomery [does not say county] 
Michael McGill of N. Liberties 
and James McCormick of South-
wark, securites for Ann Rose and 
Thomas J. Rose as adm. of Thomas 
Rose “B” decd. Signed: Ann Rose, 
Thomas J. Rose, Michael McGill, 
James McCormick. Dated 19 Jan. 
1842 at which time they appeared, 
“they are Widow & Son of said 
deceased.”
ACCOUNT: Includes large list of 
debts due, including an item to 
“F. Brown (Laurel Hill Cemetery) 
and including amounts due to 

Edmond Rose $26.88; Martha Rose 
1239.72; Ann Rose 227.37; Chas 
Rose 298.83, John Rose 171.45, Da-
vid Rose 2159.56 and at the end of 
the list Thomas Rose 447.12. 
INVENTORY: appraised 5 Feb. 
1842 $264.--? Appraisers William 
Thomas; Isaac Bellangee.

Will Book 85, p. 387. Will of  
SARAH E. ROSE.
Will of SARAH ROSE, gives house 
and lot at No. 2227 Spring Garden 
St., City of Philadelphia, to my 
son Wilbur F. Rose, and appoints 
him executor.  Dated 29 Jan. 1872. 
Signed: Sarah E. Rose. Wit.: Mel-
vina E. Slaght, J.? E. Stiles, James 
W. Slaght.  Proved: Oct. 6, 1875, 
W. F. Rose, Camden, N.J.  Sworn: 
Sept. 28, 1875.

Original File #165, Estate of  
STEPHEN ROSE.
Mary Rose, administratrix of es-
tate of Stephen Rose, administa-
tion granted 16 Oct. 1810, entered 
in Book K folio 398 (though this 
is the original document in the 
original file). Signed: Mary (her 
x mark) Rose. She of District of 
Southwark.  Stephen Rose shown 
as Mariner.



PAGE 5698 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Elijah Rose family of New York and Indiana

Sent by member Anne Cady 2439C98 who believes this to Elisha and Milly (Hawes) Rose based on a comparison 
of a photo that was in the possession of Charles Leap (long-time member now deceased). (For more on this family of 
Elisha see Family Report of the Rose Family Association on Elisha Rose listed at www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com. 
DNA testing puts these Roses in Group T of the Rose DNA project, with the ROOSA family.)
Elisha Rose married 1st, data unknown but probably in 
New York. His first wife probably died between 1820 and 
1823, based on his listing in the 1820 census of Washing-
ton County, Indiana. It is believed that she may be Olive 
McClellan.  We are told that an old diary in Tompkins 
County, New York mentions Esquire Treat (or is his diary) 
of Mendon, Monroe County, and evidently in this diary 
it mentions Olive Rose who died in Indiana. The notes in 
the diary are said to be ca 1840. 
He married 2nd, 12 September 1823, Clark County, In-
diana (NARA land bounty file) to Milla Haws who was 
born ca 1800-1801 (aged 68 in 1868 affidavit, land bounty 
file; aged 49 in 1850 census). Her death unknown. 
In a paper found involving the estate of Sarah Park, On-
tario County, New York, prepared in 1823 by the children 
of her deceased daughter Olive Park McClallen, is some 
valuable information. The original of this draft is in the 
“McClellan Family Papers” in the Utica, Michigan Public 
Library. Condensed from this document:
Christopher Park of Bloomfield, county of Ontario decd, 
by his will devised all real and personal to his widow 
Sarah Park as long as she remained unmarried, and 
whereas said Christopher Park died seized of real estate 
during the life of his widow it was sold and conveyances 
thereof duly executed as will [?] by the said widow as 
the children of the said Christopher Park, to wit: Olive Park, Mary Williams, and Wealtha Barrett. And 
whereas Olive McClellan during the life of the widow died leaving 8 children, to wit: Margaret Bartein, 
Thomas McClallin, Ruth Crane, Moses McClallin, Christopher McClallin, Olive Rose, Elisha McClallin and 
Joel McClallin; and whereas widow Sarah Park has recently departed this life without will, leaving among 
her personal property so much of the purchase money of the real estate so devised to her aforesaid which 
personal property has come into the possession of Joel Park and Benjamin Chapman as administrators 
of the estate of Sarah Park decd. Now the subscribers, heirs of Olive McClallin aforesaid have appointed 
[blank] lawful attorney. Dated [blank] 1823.

Mortgages of Elkhart County, Indiana
ROSE: Deed Index to about 1866 copied by editors at the courthouse.
John            		  to     		  James Cunningham      		 1 p 271  	 1848
Frederick       		  to     		  Joseph Dalrymple      		  1 p 1     		 1850
John P. &   Melinda      	to     		  Daniel W. Fitters     		  2 p 216   	 1852 Mtg
John            		  from   		  James Cunningham      		 2 p 13    	 1850 Rel
George F.       		  to     		  Barbara Rose		            	 3 p 318   	 1855 Goshen
G. F.           		  to     		  John W--ster?         		  3 p 386   	 1855 Goshen
George F.       		  from   		  August Liedtke        		  5 p 235   	 1860 Goshen
George F.       		  to     		  John Lacount          		  8 p 243   	 1866 Goshen
Hannah          		  to     		  John Price            		  9 p 110   	 1867 P/A Release
Hannah          		  from   		  William Pittman       		  6 p 353   	 1862 Mtg



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5699 

Grandson of Andrew Rose of Bucks and Mercer Counties,  
Pennsylvania

Jefferson Jackson Madison Rose

Photo submitted by member Timothy Farley #3266F11 
who tells us that the full name of this descendant was 
Jefferson Jackson Madison Rose, son of Chapman Rose, 
grandson of Andrew1 Rose of Mercer and Bucks Counties, 
Pennsylvania. These Roses are part of Group D of the Rose 
Y-DNA project which has ties to the Palatine-Germany-
Holland Roses.
Tim has copies from the Civil War pension file which 
proves that Jefferson survived the Civil War and did not 
die then as some family records show. Jefferson  made an 
affidavit in 1907 from Delta County, Colorado, aged 74, 
and states he was born in Bucks County, Pennsylvania, 
on May 16, 1832. His death certificate, LaPlata County, 
shows that Jefferson Jackson Madison Rose was male, 
white, married, born May 16, 1832, died aged 80y 5m 15d 
on October 28, 1912, was a retired carpenter, born Penn-
sylvania, son of Chapman Rose born Scotland [a known 
error], mother was Annie Collins was born Wales, and 
that the informant was Frank Rose of Durango, Colorado. 
Undertaker was Goodman & Delany.

Will of JEHIEL ROSE of Coventry, Connecticut

Copied by editors at the Connecticut State Library many years ago from the original file. This family is part of Group 
A of the Y-DNA Rose project which includes predominately the Robert Rose who came on the ship Francis from 
Ipswich, England, in 1634. See www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com and then click on the DNA link. Once there, scroll 
down to Group A. Spelling conformed to the original. 

JEHIEL ROSE. Coventry. 1773. #3271. Windham P.D.
     17 Apr. 1773, will of Jehiel Rose of Coventry, co. of Windham, to Tabitha my wife the improvement of 
1/3 of real estate during life and all my households goods and furniture of the house forever, also 1/3 of 
remaining part of personal estate forever. To Jehiel my son all land north side of Great pond in Coventry 
excepting such part as followeth: one piece adjoyning the land of the heirs of Joshua Tilden late of Coventry 
decd and also one small piece called the Chester land which I purchased of Eleazer Barnum, also give sd son 
all lands in Town of Lebanon, called Crank Land to him and his heirs forever, also my Silver Shoe? Buckler. 
To Timothy my son all lands on south side of great pond in Coventry (except the Crosman land) together 
with 2/3 of my creatures of Tho's oweing & Due to me, also 2/3 of debts I have owing and due me, also 
2/3 of my Creatures of what kindsoever together with my husbandry tools, he to pay my debts and to pay 
daughter Abigail 20 lbs. To Tabitha my daughter 1/2 of farm on which Phinehas Crosman now dwells. To 
daughter Anne 2/3 of other half the Crosman farm. To Abigail my daughter the remainder of the Crosman 
farm and also 20 lbs. and all residue of land. Appoint son Timo[thy] and Mr. Danll Pumroy of Coventry 
executors. Signed: Jehiel Rose. Wit.: Ric'd Davenport, Ephraim Root, Hannah Davenport. Proved: 3 May 
1773 in Coventry by affirmation of Richard Davenport and oath of Hannah Davenport. Proved Mansfield 
4 May 1773 by Ephraim Root.

     INVENTORY: Mr. Jehiel Rose, late of Coventry. 16 June 1773. Ret'd 1 Sept. 1773.



PAGE 5700 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

WILLIAM ROSE (alias) William H. Rose
Civil War Veterans: Union
Soldier’s Certificate #625662, Corpl., Co. A U.S. Inf.

The following was abstracted by editor from the original Civil War Pension file in National Archives Record Group 
15. 
Cpl. enl. 1860, disch. 1875
H.A.[Heavy Artillery] and G. 8 U.S. Inf., N.M. Co. A 8 U.S. Inf.
Rem: Reb.? I? Ctf 625662, Died Feb. 28, 1918, Silver City, N.M.

From his pension file, National Archives. More available by examining the entire file; if he is your ancestor, you may 
want to order the complete file for this veteran.
     Jacket: Deposition, William Rose, 17 Mar. 1894, at Deming, Grant Co., N.M., age 71, last occupation was 
mining, resident and po Silver City, Grant Co., N.M., act of June 27/90, injury, Civil War, Co. H 8th U.S. 
Inf., enl. Apr. 20, 1860 at Ft. Quitman, Tex., discharged Petersburg, Va. July 9, 1864, re-enlisted immediately, 
same reg., discharged Unionville, S.C. about July 10, 1867, re-enlisted, etc., made three applications. Signed: 
William (his x mark) Rose. Wit.: Wm. R. Frisbie, Annie B. Frisbie, 17 Mar. 1894.
     William Rose, 17 Mar. 1894, desire to abandon an old law claim, under new law only,  correct name is 
William H. Rose, known as Uncle Bill Rose. Signed by x mark. Wit.: Wm. R. Frisbie, Annie B. Frisbie, 17 
Mar. 1894. No locations given.
     Affidavit: Born Jan. 1, 1822, Rocksberry, Penn.? [recheck], 5 years 3rd U.S. Inf., 15 yrs. 8th U.S. Inf., po 
at enlistment Newport Barracks, Ky., wife Mary Ann Rose, maiden name Mary Ann Towle, married 12 
June 1862 by P. L. Madden, Asst. Postm., St. Peters Catholic Church, Barclay St.?, N.Y., wife dead for two 
years, but was married previous to her marriage to me, her former husband William McBride, they mar-
ried in Chicago 1854, he died 1861 at Governors Island, N.Y., he was soldier "I" Co. 3rd U.S. Inf., children 
living or dead:
     Daniel Rose b. May 13, 1864 (liv)
     Mary Ann Rose b. Charleston, S.C. Aug. 12, 1866 (dead)
     Frank Rose b. Charleston, S.C. 1868 (dead)
     George Rose b. Raleston, N.C. (dead) 186-?
     Mike Rose b. Graham, N.C. 1870 (dead)
     Nora Rose b. Goat Island, Calif. 1872 (dead)
     Mary Ann Rose b. Camp Lowel, Ariz. 1875 (living)
     Signed: William Rose, 6 Apr. 1915.

     Affidavit: Married to Mary Ann Rose, maiden name Mary Ann Towel, married June 12, 1863 St. Peters 
Church, Barclay St., N.Y., father address, I was not married before, children living:
     Dan Rose May 13, 1864
     Michael Carroll Rose Sept. 29, 1870
     Mamie Ann Rose Aug. 12, 1875
     Signed: Wm (his x mark) Rose, May 7, 1898.
     Declaration: Grant Co., N. Mex., 27 May 1912, William Rose, aged 90, etc., 5' 9", fair compl., gray eyes, brown 
hair, teamster, born Jan. 1, 1822, Roxbury, Pa. Signed: William (his x mark) Rose, Silver City, N.M.
     Affidavit: of Thomas N. Childers, C. L. Canttey?
     Affidavit: Grant Co., N.M., 15 June 1894, William Rose, aged 71, etc.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5701 

“A Rose by Any Other Name …”
by: Joseph Bart Smith, Member #3255S11

[Editor’s note: Joe is a descendant of Samuel1 and Lydia (Sizemore) Rose of Wilkes County, North 
Carolina through their son Isaiah2 Rose (m. Mary Baugus), their son Bryant3 Rose (m. Rosamond 
Wyatt), and their son Barton4 Rose, father of Barton Thompson. This family is part of Group M1 of 
the Association’s Y-DNA project.]

Our family’s biannual 10-hour trips from western Pennsylvania to my mother’s home in Mercer County, 
West Virginia were no less than grueling, especially for two kids prone to car-sickness once we crossed 

the state line onto those winding, stomach-turning roads.  The long day 
did culminate finally with our arrival at the home of our grandparents, 
Bart and Arta Thompson.  Their home, perched on a steep hillside, was 
another world to us Yankee children.  My grandmother would either be 
sitting on the porch, her long hair draped over the railing, slowly drying 
from a recent washing, or she would be in the chicken yard eyeing up 
the latest candidate for dinner that evening.  Granddad, in his flannel 
shirt and suspenders (always there for snapping) had our coffee ready, 
special cups for my sister and I that consisted basically of Kayro Syrup 
and heavy cream.  
	 The conversations my grandfather and I had inevitably came 
around to the subject of my middle name, a name he would pretend to 
have somehow forgotten.  My proclamations of “It’s Bart!” never failed 
to produce gales of laughter and a glow on his face that I can still see.  
Mornings were especially exciting: My sister and I would huddle in our 
sleeping bags on the floor while Granddad banged and rattled the coal 
stove, bringing it to life with an intense and welcome red heat.  Waiting 
for the house to warm, we would often look up at the two elaborately 
framed pictures staring down at us, quieted by their stern expressions.  
One was of my grandmother’s parents, looking particularly glum.  The 
other was the lone portrait of Cassie Thompson, Bart’s mother.  We knew 
from stories that Cassie was a deaf 

mute, never married, yet the mother of Bart and his older half-brother, 
Cyrus.  I have no recollection of specific conversations regarding who 
Bart’s father might be, but the name Rose was interjected somewhere 
along the way and that bit of information stayed with me. 
	 Decades later, after grandparents as well as parents had passed 
away, life’s events brought about a reunion with one of my maternal 
cousins, Brenda.  We are eight years apart in age so while our childhoods 
barely overlapped, we were nonetheless totally thrilled at becoming 
reacquainted and catching up on near and distant family matters.  At 
some point I brought up the subject of Cassie and questioned Brenda 
whether she was aware of the name Rose and its possible connection 
to our grandfather’s father.  To my surprise, she informed me that she 
had always heard that Mr. Rose’s first name was also Bart!  This was 
incredible to me, given that Cassie could neither hear nor speak, yet 
her family thought it fitting to name this illegitimate child after his own 
father, without the benefit of marriage. 
	 My interest peaked, I began to notice web sites such as Ancestry.
com, and a full subscription was soon acquired.  I have no idea what the 
statistics are concerning a person’s first exposure to a powerful narcotic 
as it relates to that person becoming seriously hooked, but I can attest 
to the fact that those first successful “hits” in genealogy are an inevitable frontrunner to an inescapable 
passion!  In short order, via census records, I found a Barton Rose, also in [con’t next page]  

Barton and Arta Rose

Cassie Thompson



PAGE 5702 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Bart Thompson and his wife Re-
becca Jane McComas, probably ca 
1899-1900. The grown daughter’s 
name unknown. The boys are 
Shelby on the left and Lundy on 
the right. The baby is Lois.

Member Joe Smith and his sister Patti 
Kaminski

[con’t] Mercer County, West Virginia.  The name Barton puzzled me however until I came to the 1900 
census and the household in which Cassie was living.  Listed as head of household was Cassie’s widowed 
sister, Almedia Bastrum  Below that were Almeda’s children, then Cassie [listed as Junta C. Thompson], 
and then  20-year old Cyrus, and 13-year-old, “Barton” listed as nephews of Almeda.  With no birth record 
having been recorded, this is the earliest documentation so far found for him.  My grandfather, always 
known as Bart, was actually named Barton.  
	 Fellow genealogists will understand when I say the heavens literally opened up.  Perhaps this 
is part of the wonder of genealogy: Bringing to light facts that illuminate a family and its members.  As 

good fortune would have it, my quest also brought me in touch with a fel-
low genealogist and distant cousin, Mary Ellen Howe (a direct descendant 
of Cassie’s sister, Mary Jane).  Mary Ellen’s area of expertise was the Bailey 
family, the maternal line behind Cassie and her sisters.  Not only had Mary 
Ellen published two previous books on the Bailey family*, but a third one was 
ready to go to press and contained the story of Cassie and her sons.  Cassie’s 
first son had been fathered by her sister Almedia’s husband, a man who not 
long after was killed by a falling tree, leaving Almedia a widow.  Almedia 
married again a few years later and moved away to Kentucky with her new 
husband.  We are not sure where Cassie was living at the time she gave birth 
to Bart, but by 1900 Almedia, widowed again, moved back to Mercer County 
and Cassie and her sons were once again living with her.  Mary Ellen assured 
me that various other sources (all verbal) linked Barton Rose to Bart so I went 
ahead and added Barton Rose to my family tree, along with his lineage that 
traces back to Samuel and Lydia (Sizemore) Rose of Wilkes County, North 
Carolina.  Even with all this “proof”, there still remained a bit of a shadow 
over all of this information.  My strongest “documentation” was hearsay, and 
while more or less acceptable, was not quite enough to satisfy me.  
	 Thanks to the internet and its miraculous search engines, it was at this point 
that I became acquainted with the Rose Family Association website.  To say I 
was overwhelmed at first glance is an understatement.  The whole endeavor 
was as massive as it was incredible.  Reading down the long list of family re-
ports I was no less than thrilled to come across one for Samuel and Lydia Rose 
and immediately ordered the report.  To say this report was all encompassing 

is an understatement.  What I received was 20 pages of detailed and documented information on Barton 
Rose’s ancestors.  My genealogical cup runneth over!
	 However, the caveat remained, were these people truly, without a doubt, part of my family tree?  
It was probably not until my third or fourth visit to the Rose Family Association web page that I noticed 
the DNA bar at the top left of the page.  Through this link I became 
acquainted with Family Tree DNA and the Rose Family DNA 
Project.  Without waxing poetic, I must again interject a bit of ge-
nealogy truth:  The path of genealogy is in many ways a treasure 
hunt.  It was at this point that I came in contact with David Brown 
and Marcia Brown.  I e-mailed them both with Cassie’s story and 
my question as to the possibility of finally confirming the paternity 
of my grandfather.  David replied with “This is a story waiting to 
be told.”  Marcia at that point patiently picked up the reins and 
explained the whole DNA process to me.  She informed me that 
they did have DNA on this line, specifically DNA coming down 
from Barton Rose’s younger brother, James.  She also explained 
the importance of testing a male-line relative as it is Y-DNA that is 
only passed from father to son.  Since it was through my mother 
that would be related to Barton Rose, I was eliminated as a good 
candidate.  My mother had five brothers however and fortunately it 
was not long before I had a male-line descendant cousin who agreed 
to take the DNA test.  Myself and my cousins were quite excited 
and could only marvel at the amount of information about to come 
off the tip of a little swab of cotton. [con’t next page]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5703 

	 I must leave it to the reader’s imagination as to the excitement that I and my family felt over Marcia 
Brown’s e-mail confirming that the markers had come in matching “PERFECTLY” with those of the M1 
line of the Rose Family Association.  My grandfather Bart Thompson, born 125 years ago, finally had his 
parentage confirmed.  It was no longer just a rumor or oft-stated story, it had become fact.  The informa-
tion from the DNA test reached Mary Ellen Howe’s Volume III just as it went to press, a blurb about the 
verifying results barely making it in.  
	 Only a few of the details regarding the relationship between Barton and Cassie are known.  Cassie 
could communicate some with gestures and motions, and according to many sources had shown my 
grandmother where she and Barton would meet for their rendezvous.  Barton was married with a fam-
ily of his own, and later in life went on to become a preacher.  Cassie, known for her fastidiousness and 
“eagle eye,” lived the remainder of her life with one or the other of her sons.  Bart and Cyrus lived about 
five miles apart and Cassie would every so often pack her belongings into a little suitcase, stack her four 
or five hats on top of her head, and make the trek alone from one son’s home to the other.  Cassie died in 
1932 at the age of 76.  The only other photo of her that exists was taken late in her life, showing a petite, 
smiling woman with a pot of flowers in her arms.  I cannot help but imagine how much broader that smile 
would be if she could have witnessed what was finally accomplished via the Rose Family Association and 
the Rose Family DNA Project.

Somerset County, New Jersey

Deed indexes to 1875, copied by editors at the courthouse.

Grantor Index to 1875

GRANTOR               		  GRANTEE                  	 REF.       	 REC.   
ROSE
George ux             		  Tunis Q. Holcomb         	F-4 p 638  	 1871

Grantee Index to 1875

ROSE
Frederick             		  Adam Utzinger ux         	U-4 p 528  	 1875
George                		  John Wilson ux           	 E-4 p 430  	 1870
William               		  Michael Jene ux          	 V-3 p 142  	 1867
William               		  Ann Scott al             	 A-5 p 264  	 1876 

Family Reunion
Descendants of Joseph and Catharine 
(Bausman) Rose of Montgomery County, 
Virginia, August 2011, Group P of the Rose 
Y-DNA project.

A photo of those attending the annual 
2011 reunion at Dothat State Park in West 
Virginia. They will be holding another in 
August of 2012.



PAGE 5704 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Luzerne County, Pennsylvania
                

Copied at the courthouse by editors.

Grantor Index to 1890
 
Grantor 
ROSE: Grantor			  Grantee			   Ref		  Year	
Timothy             		  Solomon Johnson              	 1 p 42
Timothy est, by
  attys, Mary R.
  admx              			   Ebenezer Bowman              	 1 p 287  	 1789
same                			   David Richards               	 1 p 313  	 1790 
Daniel Jr.          			  Peter Tyler al               		  4 p 251  	 1798
Nathan              			  John Mills                  		   5 p 537  	 1796
Robert H.           		  Anne Francis              		  10 p 240 	 1807
Robert H.           		  Joseph Bower                 	 11 p 284 	 1809
Robert H.           		  William Thomson              	 11 p 285 	 1809
Robert H.           		  Matthias Scriven             	 11 p 439 	 1809
Robert H.           		  William Travis               	 11 p 440 	 1809
Robert H.          			  John Bump al                 	 11 p 442 	 1809
same                			   Isaac Hale                   		  11 p 444 	 1809
same                			   Thomas Bates                 	 11 p 445 	 1809
same                			   Sylvanus Hatch               	 11 p 484 	 1809
same                			   Joseph Bowes                 	 11 p 509 	 1810

Robert Rose of Branford, Connecticut 
descendant

Winthrop, N.Y.–Parker W. Rose, 87, died 
November 10, 2005. He is survived by his 
wife, Theodora (Babe) Rose, a son Carl, 
daughters Carolyn Wells of Brasher Falls, 
Marilyn Rose of Saratoga Springs, Bar-
bara Rose of Murray, Potsdam, brothers 
Robert and Moira Rose of Potsdam and 
Ray Rose of Phoenix, sisters Meribeth 
Renn of Newark, Delaware, Gwendolyn 
Goodnow of Wintrop, and Regina Banks 
of Dexter. He was predeceased by a 
brother Chester P. Rose, a sister Eleanor 
Mayhew, and others. 
He was born February 9, 1918 in Pots-
dam, the son of Carl Pomeroy and Susie 
Hobson Rose. He married Theodora J. 
(Babe) Ploof on April 17, 1942 in Madrid. 

He was a retired school principal and a 
lifelong member of the Methodist Church and the Brasher Lodge No. 
541 F and A.M. (Sent by member Virginia Cayey from the Daily Courier 
Observer, November 2005, the Potsdam-Massena Regional Daily.

Loudoun County, 
Virginia

Will of ROBERT ROSE, Will Bk 
2A pp. 154-155 [abstracted at the 
courthouse by editors].

Will of Robert Rose of co. of 
Loudoun, Va., whole estate to 
adopted son John Casey Rose 
son of Susana Casey decd. Inter-
est as it becomes due for benefit 
for said John C. Rose until he ar-
rives at age of 21, if John C. Rose 
should die without issue estate to 
be equally divided amongst the 
heirs of my brother Christopher 
Rose decd. Dated: 6 May 1839. 
Signed: Robert Rose. Wit.: John 
Sinclair, Wm. Beatty, Wm. F. 
Adams. Proved: Mar. 14, 1842 by 
John Sinclair and at June Court 
the 14th of the month by Wm. F. 
Adams.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5705 

Shelby County, Illinois

Copied at the courthouse by editors.

Grantor Index 1833-1859

GRANTOR              		  GRANTEE                   		  REF.      	 YEAR
ROSE
John                		  Elijah Benson             			   3 p 151    	 1837
same                 		 J. B. Grey                			   6 p 201    	 1844
same                 		 Ship? Balch               			   6 p 395    	 1844                		
Saml 			   K. Matney            			   9 p 141   	 1848				  
same                 		 Lewis Hinton              			   9 p 390    	 1849
Thomas               	 John Lowe?                			   10 p 377   	 1850
Geo. W.              	 John Lowes                			   11 p 17    	 1850
Elbert W.            	 John & B. E. Warren       		  11 p 70    	 1850
John                 		  Tr of School              			   12 p 617   	 1853
Geo. W.              	 Benj. Humphrey            		  13 p 48    	 1850
John                 		  John S. Hyland            			   13 p 251   	 1853
Geo. W.              	 Thos. Freeman             			   13 p 263   	 1851
John                 		  Allen Andes               			   14 p 237   	 1853
John                 		  Ichabod Dodson            		  14 p 244   	 1853
John                 		  Allen Andes               			   14 p 261   	 1853
John                 		  Alex Rose                 			   17 p 614   	 1856
Elvira               		  John T. Rose              			   19 p 111   	 1856
John T.              		 David F. Warren           			  19 p 163   	 1856
Wm. R.               	 John Weger                			   19 p 192   	 1856
John                 		  John Walden               			   19 p 279   	 1849
Elias Y.             		  James C. Neal             			   19 p 558   	 1857
 
Grantor Index 1842-1859

GRANTOR              	 GRANTEE                   			   REF.       	 YEAR
ROSE
Alexander            	 John Rose                 			   20 p 720   	 1857
John T.              		 Wade H. Brown             		  22 p 108   	 1858
Alexander            	 John Rose                 			   21 p 154   	 1858
John                 		  Alexander Rose            			  21 p 155   	 1858
Wm. R.               	 John Weager               			   22 p 667   	 1858
Jehiel               		  Wm. Rogers                			   22 p 705   	 1857
Elbert W.            	 John Walden               			   21 p 617   	 1859
John                 		  Wm. H. Rose               			   26 p 73   	 1860
John                 		  Jehiel Rose               			   30 p 506   	 1849
E. Y.                		  John Huntersberry         		  33 p 482** 	 1865
William H.           	 John L. Gaddis            			   33 p 222   	 1865
Jehiel               		  Tr of T12-5               			   34 p 222   	 1865
John                 		  James Earp                			   36 p 69    	 1866
John                 		  William Goddard           		  37 p 283   	 1866
John                 		  Malinda E. Harris        			   37 p 380   	 1859

**may be 48 instead of 482

Con’t on page 5706



PAGE 5706 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Shelby County, Illinois Grantors con’t from p. 5705
Grantor 1869 to 1873
GRANTOR              	 GRANTEE                   		  REF.       		  YEAR
ROSE
Elias Y.             		  Wm. L. Smith              		  42 p 141   		  1868
Jehiel               		  Godfrey Doll              		  45 p 217   		  1866
John                 		  Silas Bland               		  47 p 267   		  1871
Geo. W. & Eliza      	 Milton Lowe               		  46 p 576   		  1872
J. K. P.             		  Wm. T. Waldon             		 47 p 627   		  1871

 Uriah Rose family of Bedford County, Virginia

                                                                                                                                                                               Courtesy of Jaqui Miller              

From back of photo.
Father James Calvin Carter (Not in Photo)
Top from l to right: Loma, James Albert, Albert, Annie Bearl Orange Carter.
Bottom from left to right: Bertha, Great grandfather Uriah Rose, grandmother Isabell Rose Carter. 
The remaining children are as follows: Mary, Hester, Minnie, and Henry.

This photo was made in early 1900. James Albert Was born March 17, 1883.
Annie Bearl Orange was born Nov. 2, 1890. They were married Jan. 6, 1906.
Jaqui adds that her husband’s line is through James Albert Carter born 17 March 1884 in Botetourt County, 
Virginia, son of Albert[?] Carter and Isabelle Rose. James Albert Carter married 3 January 1906 to Annie 
Bearl Orange.

PLEASE SEND ONE OR TWO OF YOUR FAMILY  
PHOTOGRAPHS FOR THE BULLETIN!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5707 

NEWS IN BRIEF

Newark, Ohio. A funeral ser-
vice for Steven Rose was held 
Thursday, April 22, 2010 at the 
Schoedinger Funeral Home with 
interment in Fredonia Cemetery. 
He ws born in Newark on January 
28, 1957 to the late Woodrow Oli-
ver and Georgia Pauline (Roberts) 
Rose. He died April 17, 2010, in 
Newark at age of 53. He was pre-
ceded in death by his wife, Valerie 
(Lewis), his brother, Thomas and 
several nieces and nephews. He 
is survived by his ex-wife Laurie 
Penland and their son Steven 
Rose, his daughter Nicole Rose, a 
brother Waynbe G. Rose, sisters, 
Gloria Winegardner, Sandy Moss-
man, Shirley Robinson, Kathy 
Merrill, and others. (Sent by Betty 
Rose from the Newark Advocate of 
April 20, 2010.

Economy Review by Michael A. 
Fletcher, mentions economist 
Steven J. Rose’s new book “Re-
bound.” (From the Washington 
Post of May 9, 2010, sent by Ruth 
Woods.)

In an article by Amir Efrati in The 
Wall Street Journal of February 15, 
2011, “Yahoo Decides to Friend 
Facebook.” “Dan Rose, Facebook’s 
vice president of partnerships and 
platform marketing, said it doesn’t 
think of Yahoo as a competitor. He 
said that “We’ve had a strong 
partnership in place with Yahoo 
for over a year, and we anticipate 
partnering with them even more 
deeply in the future.” [Sent by 
Thomas M. Rose]

John Rose of Greene County, Pennsyl-
vania family

From a biography published in Samuel P. Bates Illustrated History of Greene 
County, Pennsylvania (Chicago: Nelson, Rishforth & Company, 1888), p. 794. 
Typed for the association by member Marge Bond #1307B87. These Roses 
are descendants of John and Hannah (Addleman) Rose and are connected to 
Group K of the Rose Y-DNA project. This group all have ties to Long Island. 
A report is available from the Rose Family Association of John and Hannah; 
see opening page at www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com for information and 
listing  of the family reports available.

John Rose, farmer, Lippincott, Penn., was born in Cumberland Town-
ship, this county, August 29, 1832, and is a son of David and Mary 
(Hewitt) Rose.  [John's] mother was a native of Washington County, and 
his father of Greene County, where they were married and remained 
until their death.  After his wife's death, in 1874, [David] Rose married 
Eliza Greenlee, who is still living.  [David] Rose died May 14, 1879.  He 
was the father of thirteen children, eleven of whom are living.  John, 
who was their second child, was united in marriage, August 27, 1855, 
with Priscilla A. Litzenburg.  [Priscilla] Rose was born in Washington 
County, Penn., January 20, 1836.  Her parents, William and Charlotte 
(Rush) Litzenburg, were natives of Greene County, where they resided a 
short time, then moved to Washington County and remained until their 
death.  [John] and [Priscilla] Rose had one child, W.H., born October 6, 
1857, and died September 16, 1858.  [John] Rose is a farmer and owns 
one hundred and sixteen acres of fine land.  He and wife are zealous 
members of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church.

Hardin County, Tennesse

Items copied at the courthouse by editors.
Will of Milly Rose, Will Book 2 p. 494
Will of Milly Rose, 15 Mar. 1917, to nephew Jessie Frunk?, niece Ar-
minta Frunk, my entire lands, notes & cash, they are to take charge 
of property without adm. or exec. Signed by her x mark. Wit.: H. O. 
Huckle and Sid Burke. Filed and probated 17 Aug. 1920.
INVENTORY BOOK 1876-95 
p 161, inventory G. W. Rose decd, June 30, 1885, bal. on G. T. Lee’s 
note 36.70; 673 lbs seed cotton 77.50. Cotton turned over to widow as 
set apart to be in her year’s support by Commissioner. Signed: S. C. 
Lee, adm.
p. 176, estate Nancy Rose decd, inventory Mar. 21/87, sale to Green 
Lee, Nannie Rose, Mollie Rose, John Grimes. June 6, 1887, signed by 
G. T. Lee adm. Total 43.50.
p 187, G. W. Rose, notes, including W. G. Cook, Richard Arnold, James 
Rideout, Thomas Rose, Martin Franks, J. A. Paine, John Franks, J. A. 
Rose, Wm. Minton, F. Cook, L. G.? B. Rose, A. J. Gant Jr., Ed Guff; 
cash from T. J. Gillis, Riley Patterson, Mack Baborn?, Dick Wilkerson, 
etc. - also personal ppty, 2 mares, 2 mules, 7 head cattle, 15 head hogs, 
one wagon, 1/3 interest in mowin[g] machine, farming tools, abt. 700 
ft. lumber, bedsteads, 1/8 interest blacksmith tools. Signed: J. A. Rose 
“Exr Aug. 15/87.



PAGE 5708 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Juston Rose

Thomas Rose of Richmond shared 
with us an email he received from 
Virginia Commonwealth Uni-
versity about the sudden death 
of their “former student worker 
and good friend Juston Rose 
late last week. 
Juston was an 
extremely active 
member of the 
VCU communi-
ty.  He worked 
in several de-
partments and 
served in many 
leadership roles.  He worked ... 
for several years, then became a 
student worker with Humanities 
and Sciences ...” A service was 
held on Tuesday evening, Septem-
ber 25, 2007.

Some Elderly 
Rose

Isabel Rose Reynolds of Richmond 
died December 25, 2010. She was 
preceded in death by her husband, 

Milton; 
s o n s , 
C a r l -
isle and 
Marion 
and oth-
ers. She 
i s  sur -
vived by 
her sons, 
C l i n -
ton and 
Norman 
and oth-

er. Funeral service held at Christ 
Ascension Episcopal Church, 
Richmond. [From the Richmond 
Times-Dispatch, December 27, 
2010, sent by Thomas M. Rose.]

Sacred Heart Catholic Church 
in Manassas is hosting singer-
songwriter Danielle Rose in a 
music-filed Rosary Concert on 
April 8 [2011]. Rose is a classically 
trained musician and studied the-
ology at the University of Notre 
Dame. [Sent by Pat Hudson from 
the News  Messenger, Northern Vir-
ginia, March 28, 2011. Condensed 
from a lengthy article on her life, 
and her last birthday present from 
Mother Teresa.]

                     

Cortland County, New York

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse.

Abstract of Mortgages: 1814-1845

Mtg Bk A p 326, Moses D. Rose, Mortgagor, of Town of Manlius, co. of Onondaga, to Jacob R. Dewitt of 
Town of Pompey, co. and state aforesaid, in town of Solon, part of Lot 35. Signed: Moses D. Rose. Wit.: 
George Eager Junr. Ack.: 18 Dec. 1813. Reg.: 8 Mar. 1814
Mtg Bk B p 251, 1 Apr. 1814 (on line of Jesse Rose), Isaac Evans, mortgagor to Moses D. Rose, mortgagee. 
Ack.: 24 Feb. 1818.
Mtg Bk B p 360 [or is this p. 160?], 17 Dec. 1816, Calvin Rose and Rebeckah his wife to Josiah Bean. Signed: 
Aaron Rose. Wit.: Aaron Hairing. Ack.: 18 Apr. 1819.
Mtg  Bk M p 108, John Mathews of Cortlandville to Joseph Rose of same, land in Town of Cincinnatus, 
part of Lot 7, in said town, line of John Jones and George W. Kingman, etc. Mortgage dated 20 Dec.   1841. 
Document dated 17 May 1843, release. Signed: Joseph Rose, Mortgagee.
Mtg Bk M, follows the above document, same to same, release. 17 May 1843.
Mtg Bk N pp 120-121, Gilbert Edgecombe Jr. and Elizabeth his wife, mortgage dated 8 Dec. 1838, to Jehiel Rose 
of Cortlandville, Cortland Co., mortgagee, release dated 13 Feb. 1845. Signed: Jehiel  Rose, mortgagee.
Mtg Bk N p. 362, same to same, release 5 Nov. 1845

 



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5709 

Francis A. Rose, Old War Pension File

Abstracted by editor from the original “Old War” pension file in Record Group 15 at the National Archives. 
FRANCES A. ROSE. 1st Lt. & Adj., 55 Ind. Inf., Capt. 20 Indpt. Battn. Ind. Vol. Lt. Arty., Served from 1837-
1859, f/1860, Inv. R17560, OW Wid. A R23137, c/377571, Mo?, Rem.: Reb. Inv. Rej. 148407.
New Jacket: Box 40106  Cert. 377571. Sarah J. Rose.
     Jacket: Sarah J., widow of Frank A., d. July 19, 1909.
     Jacket: Frank A., d. Indpls., Ind. Sept. 1881. 
     Affidavit for Reimbursement: Marion Co. Ind., 1 Sept. 1909, John S. Miller, age 68, resident of Marion 
Co., Indianapolis, Ind., for sickness and burial of Sarah Jane Rose.
     Affidavit: Hamilton Co., Ohio, 7 July 1890, S. J. Rose, aged 60, widow of Frank A. Rose who died in In-
dianapolis, Ind. 18 Sept. 1881, he served as Adj. 55th Reg., etc. Signed: S. J. Rose. Wit.: Margaret Johnston, 
Emma J.? Agin. Act of Jan. 27, 1890.
     Affidavit: Clay Co., Kans., 5 Nov. 1892, Mrs. Margaret Johnston, state my sister Sarah J. Orr married 
Frank A. Rose in Cincinnati, Ohio Aug. 22, 1848 by Rev. Joal? Dolby (now decd) Pastor of ME Church, she is 
widow, I was at his bedside when he died and at his funeral. Signs her name. Wit.: Walter Puckey, N.P.
     Affidavit: Hamilton Co., Ohio 3 Nov. 1892?, Mary Haley, aged 56, resident of Cincinnati, knew Frank 
A. Rose and Sarah J. Rose, they married at my father's house at 208 Culter? St., Cincinnati 22 Aug. 1848, 
her maiden name was Sarah J. Orr, I was present. Signs name.
     Affidavit: 27 Jan. 1891 of Mary Haley and Margaret Johnston, soldier never married prior to their mar-
riage, claimant not married since death of her husband, she has no real estate and personal only of small 
value, etc.
     Affidavit: Cook Co., Ill., Sarah J. Rose, 29 Oct. 1892, I was married at my sister's residence in Cincinnati, 
Ohio, maiden name Sarah J. Orr, witnesses to marriage were: Mr. and Mrs. Ethal Dixon (my sister and 
brother in law both now decd) and Miss Mary Haley now living in Cincinnati, Ohio.
     Affidavit: Morgan Co., Ind., 21 Aug. 1869, Frank A. Rose, resident of said county, Adj. 55th Ind. Vols., 
Col. John R. Mahan, com'd at India, Marion Co., Ind. 20 June 1862, injured. Gives power of attorney to 
James B. Mulky of Bloomington, Monroe Co, Ind. po is Martinsville, Ind. Signed: Frank A. Rose. Wit.: John 
Allen, Harry Satterwhite.
     Affidavit: Kenton Co., Ky., 24 Oct. 1883, Frank Oaks Rose, resident of New York City, N.Y., po near 
N.Y. City, c/o Dramatic News, he is son of Frank A. Rose decd who was 1st Lt. and Adj. 55 Reg. Ind. Inf., 
regarding health of father, father died Sept. 18, 1881 at Indianapolis, Ind. Signed: Frank Oakes Rose. 
     Affidavit: Brown Co., Ind., Capt. T. Taggart, affidavit of injury at battle near Richmond, Ky., injured and 
begged to be left to enemy, had to leave him, he never recovered.
     F. A. Averd, physician of Kenton Co., Ky., makes affidavit.
     Letter: Basin Springs, Grayson Co., Tex., 21 July 1860, to Com'r of Pensions, refers to rejected claim, says 
he was in army 22 years, continuous, enlisted at 16. Signed: Francis A. Rose. (very heart rendering letter). 
"If I have said anything amiss or more than I ought to have said, be kind enough to look over it..."
     Affidavit: that Serg. Francis A. Rose while on duty at ---? Balto. frequently under my charge with af-
fliction of kidneys assimilating diabetes, is permanently invalid. Signed: Chs? A. Dougall, Surgeon USA, 
Balto. Mar. 29, 1860. 
     Form: Gives his name as Asbury Rose.
     Letter: July 16, 1860, Adj. Gen. Office to Com'r., Frank A. Rose mustered in as 1st Lt. and Adj. 55th Ind. 
Vols., June 20, 1862, discharged Sept. 9, 1862.  Mustered in as Capt. 20th Batty. Ind. Light Arty. Sept. 20, 
1862 and discharged Mar. 4, 1863. Physically disqualified from field service.
     Surgeon's Certificate: Capt. Frank A. Rose, 20th Ind. Batty.
  Form: He was Oddfellow, Morgan Co., Ind., Callis Lodge No. 274.
     Atlantic Lodge Oddfellow, IOOF No. 72, Balto., Md., he was in lodge about 1855 as was Frank A. Rose 
[this as evidently an affidavit by another to show they were both in Oddfellows].



PAGE 5710 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Member Norm 
Freyer relatives

Doris Rose Hodkinson, 97, of Nor-
wich, CT died February 4, 2011.  
She was born September 26, 1913 
at the home of her grand parents, 
Frank R. and Flavia (Buck) Rose 
in Bozrah, CT, the daughter of the 
late Harold A. Rose and Mabel 
(Magee) Rose. Mrs. Hodkinson 
was an 11th generation direct de-
scendant of Robert and Margery 
Rose, who in 1634, sailed from Ips-
wich, England on the ship Francis 
and landed in Watertown, MA, 
and later immigrated to Wethers-
field, CT.  She grew up in the Bean 
Hill section of Norwichtown, and 
attended grade school in what is 
now the Norwich Grange Hall 
on West Town Street, and was a 
member of the first graduating 
class at Samuel Huntington School 
in Norwichtown.  She graduated 
from the Norwich Free Academy 
in the Class of 1934. Her first mar-
riage was to the late John P. Freyer 
on August 4, 1934, he died in 1960. 
She was married to the late Nor-
man Hodkinson on November 
21, 1962.  He predeceased her in 
1980. She was a resident of the 
Norwich area for most of her life.  
Survivors include two sons, Nor-
man R. Freyer, Homosassa, FL; 
Gordon R. Freyer, McGaheysville, 
VA; a daughter, Janice M. Wells, 
Bozrah; and a step-daughter, 
June M. Hodkinson, Taftville; 
two sisters, Mildred N. Gladue, 
Norwich and Ernestine R. Hindle, 
Norwich; 3 grandchildren, 3 great 
grandchildren, and a number 
of nieces, nephews and cousins.  
Two brothers and one sister, Paul 
C. Rose, Clayton S. Rose, and 
Muriel B. Stott predeceased her. 
She was cremated and interred 
at the Maplewood Cemetery in 
Norwich.  

[Condensed] Elinor Rose Flierl, 
87, of Ashville, OH, passed away 
January 30, 2007. She was born 

April 2, 1919 in Richmond, VA, the 
daughter of the late Dr. Francis H. 
Rose and Gertrude (Combs) Rose. 
Mrs. Flierl was an 11th generation 
direct descendant of Robert and 
Margery Rose, who in 1634, sailed 
from Ipswich, England on the 
ship Francis and landed in Water-
town, MA, and later immigrated 
to Wethersfield, CT. ... She was a 
music major at Oberlin College 
and participated in choirs at Holy 
Trinity (Buffalo), First English 
and Trinity Lutheran churches. 
She was an accomplished pianist 
and organist. ... She was cremated 
... She is survived by her loving 
family; her husband of 65 years, 
Donald W. Flierl, her sons, Weston 
and Glenn (Norma), three grand-
children and three great-grand-
children. [Submitted by member 
Norm Freyer #2722F01]

The Mailbag
Member Terri Walker #163791W 
sent a link to http://www.history.
org/history/clothing/intro/cloth-
ing.cfm. In an article “Looking 
at Eighteenth-Century Clothing” 
by Linda Baumgarten, at the 
Colonial Williamsburg website, 
there is a copy of the portrait 
of Susannah Rose (Mrs. Gavin 
Lawson) by John Hesselius, oil 
on canvas, dated 1770, Virginia. 
It adds “Mrs. Lawson wife of a 
planter and merchant of Stafford  
County, Virginia, wears a satin 
gown with stomacher front, fine 
lace, and pearls. [This was also 
published in Christine Rose’s The 
Brothers Rev. Robert Rose and Rev. 
Charles Rose of Morayshire, Scotland 
and Colonial Virginia, 1985.]
M e m b e r  T h o m a s  M .  R o s e 
#1181R93 of Richmond, Virginia, 
tells us that he had exciting news 
in identifying his great grandfa-
ther’s parents, Bernard Rose and 
Anna Margareth Goette. They had 
been stymied for years for the lat-
ter names, overseas location and 
other information. Recently his 
great grandfather’s (Johann/John 
Joseph Rose) tombstone was dam-
aged at the Riverview Cemetery in 
Richmond, Virginia, apprently by 
the grounds staff cutting grass. In 
verifying dates for him before in-
stalling a new tombstone Thomas’ 
sister Bonnie found correct dates 
for him as born 1823. Later he 
somehow became seven years 
younger! Additionally, she found 
that his brother Franz Joseph 
Rose and their great grandfather 
married sisters. Both Rose broth-
ers were living in Richmond by 
the mid 1840s and died within a 
few months of each other in 1907. 
Thomas included the information 
that found Bernard Rose married 
14 April 1818, Roesebeck, West-
falen, Prussia to Anna Margareth 
Goette, from Germany Marriages 
1558-1929. They found other re-
cords in Germany, too.
con’t p. ---

Kathleen Teegarden 93T1851 of 
Waynesburg, Pennsylvania, is a 
granddaughter of Sebastian and 
Olive Rose, and great-grand-
daughter of Eli3 Rose ( Jacob2, 
John1). Eli was born 31 May 1831 
in Pennsylvania, and died 14 May 
1917. He is buried Claughton Cha-
pel Ceme. near Kirby. He married 
1st, according to his obituary, to 
Elizabeth Kiger who was born 
10 November 1832. She died 23 
February 1899 and is buried with 
her husband. He married 2nd, ac-
cording to the same obituary, to 
Mrs. Elsie (   ) Willard, who died in 
1816. This family is part of Group 
K of the Rose DNA project.

ABOUT OUR MEMBERS



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5711 

3276R11 - Jennifer Rose
1-John Robert Rose b1849 m Ann 
Elizabeth Ambler; 2-Bertram 
Ambler Rose b1874 m1 Doro-
thy Katherine Weaver; 3-Frank 
Weaver Rose b1905 m Eleanor 
Brown Jett; 4-James Weaver Rose 
b1935 m Ann Elizabeth Stone; 
5-member
#1 above was s/o Robert Rose b1818 
South Leith, Midlothian, Scotland 
and his wife Mary Ann Hughes; gr/
son of Hugh Rose b1790 of Nairn-
shire; and g.gr/son of John Rose 
b1741 Nairnshire, Scotland. #1 to 
Nova Scotia, and later of Oklahoma 
City, Oklahoma.
3282R11 - Eldredge Gene 
Rose
1-Wm Rose  bc1622 m Anne; 
2-Richard Rose bc1668 m Eliza-
beth Sowerby; 3-Richard Rose 
bc1690 m Ann Horton; 4-Wm Rose 
bc1732 m Mary Ezell; 5-Wm Rose 
bc1759 m Elizabeth Robertson; 
6-Jesse Rose b22 Aug. 1783 m 
Ester Elliott; 7-Enos Rose b3 Apr. 
1825 m Elijabeth Ames; 8-Elbridge 
G.? Rose b14 Jan. 1852 m Rachel 
Johanna Anderson; 9-Earl Frank-
lin Rose b3 Apr. 1886 m Nettie 
Sisemore; 10-Luther Jesse Rose m 
Ethel Lee Davis; 11-member
#1 of Surry Co., Va.; #5 of Sussex Co., 
Va.; #6 of Henry Co., Ind., family later 
to Georgia and Alabama. [con’t top 
next column]

con’t from p. 5710
The Mailbag
Pat Hudson tells us that in the Bul-
letin of September 2011 p. 5654 it 
shows a mistake for the obituary 
of Janet, who had a sister Shirley 
Rose. Pat knew her and says Shir-
ley’s married name is Wilson.
Timothy Abney directs us to www.
findagrave.com for three photos of 
Aaron Rose of Roseburg, Oregon. 
Just use their search engine and in-
sert his name, and Oregon for the 
location. Also at the site are other 
Roses of this family, Minerva Kel-
logg Rose, Aaron M. Rose, Jr.,and 
others. There are also some photos 
of Archibald O. Rose descendants 
who lived in Roseburg.
Member Rose Klix # 2840R02 tells 
us that her brother, Palmer Rose, 
died. He was born 3 February 1934 
at Ft. Sam Houston, Texas, the son 
of Robert “Buster” Rose and Lillie 
“Kallies” Rose. He died 1 October 
2011 in Longview, Texas. He was 
a descendant of Joseph Rose of 
Marshfield, Massachusetts.

THE FAMILY TREE

the left is is Helen Moore left, and 
Christine Rose, editor, to the right 
of Helen, taken some years ago.]
Irene Lytle, # 81L0160, charter 
member, died 24 October 2011. 
She was a teacher, and later in 
real estate. She was a resident of 
Friendship Village in Arizona for 
many years. Irene was a descen-
dant of Robert Rose of Edgecombe 
Co., North Carolina through his 
son Reuben Rose of Robertson 
Co., Tennessee. She will be greatly 
missed; a dynamic lady who kept 
active with family and friends.

About Our Members
Eldredge “Gene” Rose is an 11th 
generation descendant from Wil-
liam1 Rose of Surry County, 
Virginia. He is a retired Electric 
Utility Manager, and graduated 

from Jacksonville State University 
in 1964 with an Accounting/Eco-
nomics Degree.

In Memoriam
Charter member Helen Moore 
#80M0018, a descendant of Joseph 
and Catherine (Bauseman) Rose of 

Montgomery and Giles Counties, 
Virginia, died 11 November 2011. 
Helen researched diligently dur-
ing the years to locate information 
on her Roses. She also attended 
early Rose conferences of the As-
sociation, and attended whenever 
possible the yearly reunions of 
her own Roses. A friendlier and 
more congenial person than Helen 
would be hard to find. [Pictured to 

3269R11 - Sandra Donnetta 
Rose
1-Henry Rose bc1795; 2-Freeman 
Henry Rose b23 Apr. 1815 m Jane 
Bailey; 3-Henry Freeman Rose 
b1839 m Mary Jane Hocum; 4-Har-
rison Benjamin Rose b1888 m 
Mary Bessie Bauer...to 5-member
#2 of Wayne Co., NY and Fall River 
Co., SD; #3 of Chicago, Ill and Pen-
nington Co., SD.

QUERY
QUERY - #1130. Looking for par-
ents of Maria Rose b. 7/12/1812 
Ulster Co., NY, m. Joseph H. Van 
Orman 12/9/1833 in Ithaca, Tomp-
kins Co., NY, she d. 11/1/1900. Her 
obit. Ithaca Daily News of 11/2/1900 
She had sister Julia m. Joel Branard 
and sister Elizabeth m. Benjami2-n 
Hasbrook, both liv. Tuscarawas 
Co., Ohio. Maria lived in Ulster 
Co., NY until 65 years “ago” when 
she moved to Ithaca and married. 
[Please contact: Linda Noggle, at 
lindanoggle@verizon.net.]

Gene and Helen Rose



PAGE 5712 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX
All names indexed.

Abney, Timothy, 5711
Adams, Wm. F., 5704
Allen, John, 5709
Ambler, Ann Elizabeth, 5711
Ames, Elijabeth, 5711 
Anderson, Rachel Johanna, 5711
Andes, Allen, 5705
Armstrong, Ashton, 5691
	 Carrie Minor, 5691
	 E. Gordon, 5691
	 Eliza Gordon (Rose), 5691
	 Eudora, 5691
	 Grace, 5691
	 James Edward, 5691
	 Lola, 5691
	 Minor, 5691
	 Nellie Edith, 5691
	 Verna, 5691
	 William, 5691
	 Wirt, 5691
Arnold, Richard, 5707
Averd, F. A., 5709
Baborn, Mack, 5707
Bailey, Jane, 5711
Balch, Ship, 5705
Banks, Regina, 5704
Barnum, Eleazer, 5699
Barrett, Wealtha, 5698
Bartein, Margaret, 5698
Bastrum, Almedia, 5702
Bates, Samuel P., 5707
	 Thomas, 5704
Bauer, Mary Bessie, 5711
Bausman, Catharine, 5703
Bean, Josiah, 5708
Beatty, Wm., 5704
Bellangee, Isaac, 5697
Benson, Elijah, 5705
Blake, Sandra, 5694
Bland, Silas, 5706
Bond, Marge, 5707
Bower, Joseph, 5704
Bowes, Joseph, 5704
Bowman, Ebenezer, 5704
Branard, Joel, 5711
Brown, David, 5702
	 F., 5697
	 Marcia, 5702, 5703
Brown, Wade H., 5705
Buck, Flavia, 5710
Bump, John, 5704
Burke, Sid, 5707
Burton, Audrey Wealthy, 5694
Bynacker, Franklin, 5694
Cady, Anne, 5698
Canttey, C. L., 5700
Carter, Albert, 5706
	 Annie Beal Orange, 5706
	 Isabell      5706
	 James Albert, 5706

Carter, James Calvin, 5706
Casey, Susana, 5704
Cayey, Virginia, 5704
Chapman, Benjamin, 5698
Childers, Thomas N., 5700
Chronister, Clara Bell, 5694
Chronister, William, 5694
Collins, Annie, 5699
Combs, Gertrude, 5710
Cook, F., 5707
	 W. G., 5707
Crane, Ruth, 5698
Crickenberger, Janet, 5696
Crosman, Phinehas, 5699
Cunningham, James, 5698
Curtis, Hunter, 5691
Curtis, Lola Armstrong, 5691
Curtis, Marion Elizabeth, 5691
Dalrymple, Joseph, 5698
Davenport, Hannah, 5699
	 Richard, 5699
Davis, Ethel Lee, 5711
Dewitt, Jacob R., 5708
Dixon, Ethal, Mr. and Mrs., 5709
Dodson, Ichabod, 5705
Doll, Godfrey, 5706
Douglall, Chs A., 5709
Dreux, --, Capt., 5695
Eager, George, 5708
Earp, James, 5705
Edgecombe, Elizabeth, 5708
	 Gilbert, 5708
Efrati, Amir, 5707
Elliott, Ester, 5711
Ethridge, Cecil, 5696
	 Lettie, 5696
Ethridge, William, 5696
Evans, Isaac, 5708
Ezell, Mary, 5711
Farley, Timothy, 5699
Fedeley, Andrew, 5694
	 Ralph, 5694
Fitters, Daniel W., 5698
Fletcher, Michael A., 5707
Flierl, Donald W., 5710
	 Elinor      5710
	 Glenn, 5710
	 Norma, 5710
	 Weston, 5710
Frailey, John, 5697
Francis, Anne, 5704
	 Emily Rose, 5694
	 H. Wallace, 5694
	 James Arnold, 5694
	 Walter Johnson, 5694
Franks, John, 5707
	 Martin, 5707
Freeman, Thos., 5705
Freyer, Gordon R., 5710
	 John P., 5710
	 Norm, 5710
Frisbie, Annie B., 5700
Frisbie, Wm. R., 5700
Frunk, Arminta, 5707
Gaddis, John L., 5705

Gaines, Pearl Estelle, 5694
Gant, A. J., 5707
Garrison, Jenny, 5691
	 Phyllis, 5691
	 Tom, 5691
Gilllis, T. J., 5707
Gladue, Mildred N., 5710
Goddard, William, 5705
Goette, Anna Margareth, 5710
Goodnow, Gwendolyn, 5704
Greenlee, Eliza, 5707
Grey, J. B., 5705
Grimes, John, 5707
Guff, Ed, 5707
Hairing, Aaron, 5708
Hale, Isaac, 5704
Haley, Mary, 5709
Harris, Malinda E., 5705
Hart, James E., 5696
Hasbrook, Benjamin, 5711
Hatch, Sylvanus, 5704
Hawes, Milly, 5698
Haws, Milla, 5698
Haynes, Joan, 5694
Hearn, James Batson, 5691
	 John Thomas, 5691
	 Virginia Gordon, 5691
Hesselius, John, 5710
Hindle, Ernestine, 5710
Hines, Elizabeth F., 5694
Hinton, Lewis, 5705
Hobson, Susie, 5704
Hocum, Mary Jane, 5711
Hodkinson, Doris      5710
Hodkinson, June M., 5710
Holcomb, Tunis Q., 5703
Horton, Ann, 5711
Howe, Mary Ellen, 5702
Huckle, H. O., 5707
Hudson, Pat, 5694, 5708, 5711
Hughes, Mary Ann, 5711
Humphrey, Benj., 5705
Huntersberry, John, 5705
Hytland, John S., 5705
Jene, Michael, 5703
Jett, Eleanor Brown, 5711
Johnson, Solomon, 5704
Johnston, Margaret, 5709
Jones, Debbie, 5694
Jones, John, 5708
Kaminski, Patti, 5702
Kellogg, Minerva, 5711
Kiger, Elizabeth, 5710
Klix, Rose, 5711
Lacount, John, 5698
Lawson, Gavis, Mrs., 5710
Lee, G. T., 5707
	 Green, 5707
	  S. C., 5707
Lewis, Valerie, 5707
Legan, Floyd, 5696
Liedtke, August, 5698
Litzenburg, Charlotte (Rush), 5707
	 Priscilla A., 5707
	 William, 5707



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                                  MARCH 2012 PAGE  5713 

Lowe, Milton, 5706
Lowe/Lowes, John, 5705
Lynch, Martha Kay, 5696
Madden, P. L., 5700
Magee, Mabel, 5710
Mahan, John R., Col., 5709
Mahoney/Mahorney, Jane, 5691
Mathews, John, 5708
Matney, K., 5705
Mayhew, Eleanor, 5704
	 John, 5695
	 Sally, 5695
McBride, William, 5700
McClallen, Olive Park, 5698
	 Christopher, 5698
	 Elisha, 5698
	 Joel, 5698
	 Moses, 5698
	 Thomas, 5698
	 Olive, 5698
McComas, Rebecca Jane, 5702
McCormick, James, 5697
McCormick, James, 5697     Ann, 5697
McGill, Michael, 5697
Mckeen, Scott, 5696
	 Sid, 5696
	 Steven, 5696
McKeever, David, 5696
Merrill, 5707
Mertens, James, 5694
Miller, Tommy, 5694
Mills, John, 5704
Minton, Wm., 5707
Mittendorff, Jean, 5694
Monroe, Maryann, 5694
Moore, Helen, 5711
Morgan, Bedell, 5696
	 Mitchell, 5696
	 Ruby, 5696
Mossman, Sandy, 5707
Mulky, James B., 5709
Neal, James C., 5705
Noggle, Linda, 5711
Orange, Annie Bearl, 5706
Orr, Sarah J., 5709
Paine, J. A., 5707
Park, Christopher, 5698
	 Joel, 5698
	 Sarah, 5698
Patterson, Riley, 5707
Pearson, Mary Doris, 5694
Peatross, Sibyl Marjorie, 5694
Peck, Danl, 5695
Penland, Laurie, 5707
Pittman, William, 5698
Plain, Stephen, 5694
Ploof, Theodora J. “Babe,” 5704
Price, John, 5698
Puckey, Walter, 5709
Pumroy, Danll, 5699
Ramsey, Shirley, 5694
Reed, Donna, 5694
Renn, Meribeth, 5704
Reynolds, Carlisle, 5708
Reynolds, Clinton, 5708

Reynolds, Isabel      5708
	 Marion, 5708
	 Milton, 5708
	 Norman, 5708
Richards, David, 5704
Rideout, James, 5707
Roberts, Georgia Pauline, 5707
Robertson, Elizabeth, 5711
Robinson, Shirley, 5707
Rogers, Wm., 5705
Root, Ephraim, 5699
Rose, Aaron, 5708, 5711
     Aaron M., 5711
     Abigail, 5699
     Addison Dewayne, 5694
     Albert, 5706
     Alex, 5705
     Alexander, 5705
     Allan LeRoy, 5694
     Alma Powell, 5694
     Andrew, 5696, 5699
     Ann\Anne, 5696, 5697, 5699, 5711
     Ann Marie, 5696
     Annie B., 5700
     Archibald O., 5711
     Asbury, 5709
     Barbara, 5698, 5704
     Barton, 5702, 5703
     Bernard, 5694
     Bernard, 5710
     Bertha, 5706
     Bertram Ambler, 5711
     Betty, 5694, 5707
     Bill\Billy, 5694, 5700
     Bonnie, 5710
     Calvin, 5708
     Carl, 5704
     Carl Pomeroy, 5704
     Catharine (Bausman), 5703
     Chapman, 5699
     Charles, 5696, 5697
     Charles, Rev., 5710
     Chester P., 5704
     Christine, 5710, 5711
     Christopher, 5704
     Clayton S., 5710
     D., 5695
     D. S., 5695
     Dan, 5700, 5707
     Daniel, 5695
     Daniel, 5700, 5704
     Danielle, 5708
     David, 5695, 5697, 5707
     David “Mike”, 5694
     David L., 5696
     Dekbbie Sibyl Susan, 5694
     Delia, 5696
     Diane, 5694
     Donald, 5696
     Donald “Mussy Abel,” 5696
     Doris, 5710
     Dorothy Louise, 5694
     Douglas, 5696
     E. Y., 5705
     Earl Franklin, 5711

Rose, Edmond\Edmund, 5697
     Edward, 5694
     Elaine, 5694
     Elbert W., 5705
     Elbridge G., 5711
     Eldredge Gene, 5711
     Eli, 5710
     Elias Y., 5705, 5706
     Elijah, 5698
     Elinor, 5710
     Elisha, 5698
     Eliza, 5706
     Eliza Gordon, 5691
     Elvira, 5705
     Emanuel, 5695
     Emily, 5694
     Esther, 5694
     Flavia (Buck), 5710
     Francis A., 5709
     Francis H., Dr., 5710
     Frank, 5694, 5699, 5700
     Frank A., 5709
     Frank Oakes, 5709
     Frank Oaks, 5709
     Frank R., 5710
     Frank Weaver, 5711
     Franz Joseph, 5710
     Frederick, 5698, 5703
     Freeman Henry, 5711
     G. F., 5698
     G. W., 5707
     Garland Randolph, 5694
     Gary, 5694
     George, 5695, 5700, 5703
     George F., 5698
     George Meade, 5694
     George W., 5705, 5706
     Georgia Pauline, 5707
     Gertrude (Combs), 5710
     Gladys Edwards, 5694
     Hannah, 5697, 5698
     Harold A., 5710
     Harrison Benjamin, 5711
     Helen, 5711
     Helen M., 5696
     Henry, 5695, 5707, 5711
     Henry Freeman, 5711
     Henry Thomas, 5691
     Herman, 5695
     Hester, 5706
     Hugh, 5711
     Isabel\Isabell\Isabelle, 5706, 5708
     J., 5695
     J. A., 5707
     J. B., 5694
     J. K. P., 5706
     J. P., 5695
     J. W., 5695
     Jacob, 5710
     James, 5702
     James Albert, 5706
     James Blount, 5694
     James Claude “J.C.”, 5694
     James Daniel, 5694
     James Frank, 5694



PAGE 5714 MARCH 2012  	                                                                                ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, James Weaver, 5711
     Jared, 5696
     Jeff, 5694
     Jefferson Jackson Madison, 5699
     Jehiel, 5699, 5705, 5706, 5708
     Jesse, 5695, 5708, 5711
     Johann/John Joseph, 5710
     John, 5695, 5697, 5698, 5705, 5706, 	
	 5707, 5710, 5711
     John B., 5697
     John C., 5704
     John Casey, 5704
     John P., 5698
     John Robert, 5711
     John T., 5705
     John W., 5695
     Joseph, 5697, 5703, 5708, 5711
     Julia, 5711
     Julius, 5695
     Juston, 5708
     L. G. B., 5707
     L. H., 5695
     Larry, 5696
     Lillie “Kallies”, 5711
     Linwood H., 5696
     Loma, 5706
     Lula, 5694
     Luther Jesse, 5711
     Lydia, 5702
     Lydia (Sizemore), 5701
     Mabel (Magee), 5710
     Mamie Ann, 5700
     Margery, 5710
     Maria, 5711
     Marilyn, 5704
     Martha, 5697
     Martin, 5694
     Mary, 5697
     Mary, 5706
     Mary Ann, 5700
     Mary Evelyn, 5694
     Mary K. *Spies), 5694
     Melinda, 5698
     Michael Carroll, 5700
     Mike, 5700
     Milly, 5707
     Milly (Hawes), 5698
     Minerva Kellogg, 5711
     Minnie, 5706
     Moira, 5704
     Mollie, 5707
     Moses D., 5708
     Myrtle “Annie”, 5694
     Nannie, 5707
     Nathan, 5704
     Nicole, 5707
     Nora, 5700
     Norman R., 5710
     Olive, 5698, 5710
     Palmer, 5711
     Parker W., 5704
     Paul C., 5710

Rose, Pearl Estelle Gaines, 5694
     Peter, 5695
     Priscilla, 5707
     Ray, 5704
     Rebeckah, 5708
     Reuben, 5695
     Richard, 5711
     Robert, 5696, 5704, 5710, 5711
     Robert, Rev.
     Robert “Buster,” 5711
     Robert H., 5704
     Russ, 5694, 5796
     S. J., 5709
     Samuel, 5701, 5702, 5705
     Sandra Donnetta
     Sarah, 5691
     Sarah E., 5697
     Sarah J., 5709
     Sarah Jane, 5709
     Sarah/Sarah E., 5697
     Scott, 5696
     Sebastian, 5710
     Sherri Lee, 5694
     Shirley, 5711
     Sibyl Marjorie Peatross, 5694
     Sid, 5696
     Stephen, 5697
     Steven, 5696, 5707
     Steven J., 5707
     Susan, 5694, 5696
     Susannah, 5710
     Susie Hobson, 5704
     Tabitha, 5699
     Theodora “Babe,” 5704
     Thomas, 5697, 5705, 5707, 5708
     Thomas J., 5697
     Thomas M., 5694, 5707, 5708, 5710
     Timothy, 5704
     Timothy, ss
     Todd, 5694
     Uriah, 5706
     Valerie (Lewis), 5707
     W. F., 5697
     W. H., 5707
     Wayne G., 5707
     William, 5695, 5697, 5700, 5703, 		
	 5711
     William H., 5700, 5705
     William R., 5705
     Wilma Aliene, 5696
     Woodrow Oliver, 5707
Rowe, Iris, 5697
Rush, Charlotte, 5707
Satterwhite, Harry, 5709
Scott, Ann, 5703
Scriven, Matthias, 5704
Sinclair, John, 5704
Sisemore, Nettie, 5711
Sizemore, Lydia, 5701
	 Ned, 5701
Slaght, Melvina E., 5697
Sliger, Dorothy 5694

Smith, Joe, 5702
	 Joseph Bart, 5701
	 Wm. L., 5706
Sowerby, Elizabeth, 5711
Spies, Mary K., 5694
	 Oliver, 5694
Stiles, J. E., 5697
Stone, Ann Elizabeth, 5711
Stoner, Harold, 5694
Stott, Muriel B., 5710
Stripple, Bettie, 5694
Sykes, William J., 5696
Taggart, T., Capt., 5709
Taylor, Tracey, 5696
Teegarden, Kathleen, 5710
Thomas, William, 5697
Thompson, Arta, 5701
	 Bart\Barton, 5701, 5702, 5703
	 Caleb, 5695
	 Cassie, 5701, 5703
	 Cyrus, 5701, 5703
	 Geo. M., 5695
	 Junta C., 5702
	 Lois, 5702
	 Lundy, 5702
	 Mary Jane, 5702
	 Rebecca Jane (McComas), 5702
	 Shelby, 5702
Thomson, William, 5704
Tilden, Joshua, 5699
Torfin, Cindy, 5694
Towle, Mary Ann, 5700
Travis, William, 5704
Treat, --, Esquire, 5698
Tyler, Peter, 5704
Utzinger, Adam, 5703
VanOrman, Joseph H., 5711
VonArx, Rose,  5694
Walden, John, 5705
Waldon, Wm. T., 5706
Walker, Terri, 5710
Wall, Flo, 5694
Warner, William, 5697
Warren, B. E., 5705
	 David F., 5705
	 John, 5705
Weager, John, 5705
Weaver, Dorothy Katherine, 5711
Weger, John, 5705
Wells, Carolyn, 5704
	 Janice M., 5710
Whitaker, Vicky, 5696
Whiting, Virginia Hearn, 5691
Wilkerson, 5707
Willard, Elsie, 5710
Williams, Mary, 5698
Wilson, John, 5703
	 Shirley, 5711
Wine, Sarah (Rose), 5691
Winegardner, Gloria, 5707
Woods, Ruth, 5707

A HAPPY NEW YEAR TO ALL!


